## ORDINANCE NO. 092-007

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION 9-71 OF CHAPTER 9, MOTOR VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER, AFTER A FINDING BY THE CITY COUNCIL THAT A PARTICULAR HAZARD EXISTS, TO ERECT YIELD SIGNS.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 9, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic" of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Addison, Texas, shall remain in full force and effect, save and accept as amended by this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. That Section 9-71 of Chapter 9 of the Code of Ordinances Town of Addison, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION. 9-71. Yield signs.

The traffic engineer is hereby authorized and directed to place yield right-of-way signs at the following locations in accordance with and pursuant to Article 670ld, Section 71, V.A.T.S.

On

Addison Road

Arapaho Road
Belt Line Road
Brookhaven Club Drive
Brookhaven Club Drive
Dallas Parkway
Dallas Parkway
Dooley Road
LeGrande Drive
Lindberg Drive
Midway Road
Midway Road
Midway Road
Rush Circle
Surveyor Boulevard
Wiley Post Road

Wright Brothers Drive

At

Keller Springs Road
Dallas Parkway
Dallas Parkway
Spring Valley Road (Northbound)
Spring Valley Road (Southbound)
Arapaho Road
Belt Line Road
Dooley Road
Winter Park Lane
Lindberg Drive (Southeast corner)
Belt Line Road
Keller Springs Road
Spring Valley Road
LeGrande Drive
Belt Line Road
Wright Brothers Drive
Wiley Post Road

SECTION 3. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, an the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provisions thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Addison, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this 28th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

Employar Surger

.

.